

No. 21-241

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN HARDEMAN,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING	SETH P. WAXMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HALE AND DORR LLP	DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
2600 El Camino Real	CLAIRE H. CHUNG
Suite 400	JAMES D. BARTON
Palo Alto, CA 94306	SAMUEL M. STRONGIN
	ALLISON M. SCHULTZ
	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
	HALE AND DORR LLP
	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 663-6000
	seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND ENSURES DISUNIFORMITY IN PESTICIDE LABELING	2
A. There Is No Meaningful Distinction For Purposes Of This Case Between Glyphosate And Roundup.....	2
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Express-Preemption Holding Merits Review	3
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Conflict-Preemption Ruling Warrants Review	5
D. As Respondent Concedes, The Decision Below Would Permit A “Patchwork Of State-Law Labeling Regimes For Pesticides”.....	7
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S UNIQUELY LENIENT ADMISSIBILITY STANDARD WARRANTS REVIEW.....	8
A. Respondent Cannot Reconcile The Circuits’ Divergent Admissibility Standards	8
B. The Decision Below Contravenes <i>Daubert</i> And Rule 702.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Avila v. Willits Environmental Remediation Trust</i> , 633 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	2
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	6
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	11
<i>MacDonald v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1021 (5th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	5
<i>Messick v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	6
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2003)	10
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2007)	3
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Electric Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND RULES	
7 U.S.C.	
§136a.....	2, 3, 4, 7
§136v.....	3
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	2, 8, 10
S. Ct. R. 10.....	1
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R.	
§§156.60-156.70	6
§156.62.....	4
§156.64.....	4
§158.500.....	6
